Settlement Agreement whereby the Company agreed to return the Acquired Assets to the Vendor and the Vendor agreed to
return the Proposed Purchase Price Shares paid back to the Company such that best efforts were made so that each party
be in the same or similar position it was as at February 29, 2016 had the Transaction not occurred.

The Settlement Agreement closed effective January 20, 2017, when the Vendor returned to the Company the Proposed
Purchase Price Shares comprised of 12,500,000 common shares and 5,750,000 Series A preferred shares previously
issued to the Vendor and a full and final release in favor of the Company in respect of all obligations under the DWF
Agreement. The Proposed Purchase Price Shares have been cancelled in the capital stock of the Company and the
Company no longer has any interest in the DWF Technology and the series of digiwidgy.com websites. The correction of the
Prior Period Error are described in detail as follows:

Unaudited Interim Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Financial
Position
February 29, 2016

As Previously

Reported

Impact of Prior
Period Error
Restatement

Notes

As

Restated

Intangible assets 9,530,250 (9,530,250) A -
Common shares (26,652,104) 5,042,925 B (21,609,179)
Preferred shares (4,459,125) 4,459,125 C -
Accumulated deficit 30,822,909 28,200 D 30,851,109
Shareholders’ equity 9,415,118 (9,530,250) E (115,132)

Unaudited Interim Condensed
Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position
May 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported

Impact of Prior
Period Error
Restatement

Notes

As

Restated

Intangible assets 9,530,250 (9,530,250) A -
Common shares (27,413,109) 5,040,575 B (22,372,534)
Preferred shares (4,459,125) 4,459,125 C -
Accumulated deficit 31,675,662 30,550 D 31,706,212
Shareholders’ equity 9,624,622 (9,530,250) E 94,372

26

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
  Three months ended February 29, 2016 Six months ended February 29, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Prior Period

Error
Restatement

As
Restated

Notes

As

Previously
Reported

Impact of Prior
Period Error
Restatement

As
Restated

General and administrative, legal fees 76,187 28,200 104,387 F 139,762 28,200 167,962
Net loss from continuing operations (497,464) (28,200) (525,664) G (12,804,574) (28,200) (12,832,774)
Net loss (494,140) (28,200) (522,340) G (12,799,745) (28,200) (12,827,945)
Net loss and comprehensive loss (494,140) (28,200) (522,340) G (12,689,220) (28,200) (12,717,420)

Loss per share, basic - continuing
operations

$(0.020)

$(0.002)

$(0.022)

H

$(0.827)

$(0.005)

$(0.832)

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic

24,295,732

(137,363)

24,158,369

H

15,486,905

(68,661)

15,418,224

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
  Three months ended May 31, 2016 Nine months ended May 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of

Prior Period
Error

Restatement

As
Restated

Notes

As

Previously
Reported

Impact of

Prior Period
Error

Restatement

As

Restated

General and administrative, legal fees 99,816 2,350 102,166 F 239,578 30,550 270,128
Net loss from continuing operations (852,752) (2,350) (855,102) G (13,657,327) (30,550) (13,687,877)
Net loss (852,752) (2,350) (855,102) G (13,652,498) (30,550) (13,683,048)
Net loss and comprehensive loss (852,752) (2,350) (855,102) G (13,541,973) (30,550) (13,572,523)

Loss per share, basic - continuing
operations

$(0.022)

$(0.011)

$(0.033)

H

$(0.589)

$(0.134)

$(0.723)

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic

38,290,886

(12,500,000)

25,790,886

H

23,173,585

(4,242,701)

18,930,884

Notes
A) The Company recorded a Prior Period Error of $9,530,250 as an increase to intangible assets on the Unaudited Interim Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position for the period ended February 29, 2016 and May 31, 2016.
B) The Company recorded a Prior Period Error of $5,040,575 as an increase to common shares on the Unaudited Interim Condensed

[…]

September 1, 2014 and the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2015. Readers of the
Affected Statements are cautioned that they should be read in conjunction with audited consolidated financial statements.
The prior period error is described in detail as follows:

During the fiscal year ended August 31, 2014 and 2015 17,092 warrants valued at $709,299 and 61,335 warrants valued at
$1,258,206 expired and were accounted for incorrectly in equity as an increase to contributed surplus.  Since these warrants
were classified as derivative warrant liabilities on the Company’s statement of financial position at the initial date of the
transaction, expiry would be considered an extinguishment of the liability in accordance with IAS39 and any gain or loss
recognized in the statement of operations in the period the warrants expired. The Company has corrected these errors
retrospectively by recognizing the gains on expiry of the warrant liability in the statement of operations in 2014 and 2015 as
noted below. The impact of these changes on the financial statements are set out as follows:

27

Consolidated Statements of Financial
Position
August 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported

Impact of

Restatement

Note

As

Restated

Contributed surplus 3,829,105 (1,967,505) A 1,861,600
Deficit (18,023,164) 1,967,505  (16,055,659)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) (3,233,160) -  (3,233,160)

Consolidated Statements of Financial
Position
August 31, 2014

As Previously

Reported

Impact of

Restatement

Note

As

Restated

Contributed surplus 1,389,898 (709,299) B 680,599
Deficit (15,328,146) 709,299  (14,618,847)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) (2,719,435) -  (2,719,435)

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the year ended August 31, 2015

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Restatement

Note

As
Restated

Gain on expiry of derivative liabilities - 1,258,206 C 1,258,206
Net income from continuing operations 2,067,443 1,258,206  3,325,649
Net loss (2,695,018) 1,258,206  (1,436,812)

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the year ended August 31, 2014

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Restatement

Note

As
Restated

Gain on expiry of derivative liabilities - 709,299 D 709,299
Net loss from continuing operations (6,114,977) 709,299  (5,405,678)
Net loss (6,115,585) 709,299  (5,406,286)

Consolidated Statements of Changes in
Shareholders’ Equity (Deficiency)
For the year ended August 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported

Impact of

Restatement

Note

As

Restated

Contributed surplus 3,829,105 (1,967,505) E 1,861,600
Deficit (18,023,164) 1,967,505  (16,055,659)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) (3,233,160) -  (3,233,160)

Consolidated Statements of Changes in
Shareholders’ Equity (Deficiency)
For the year ended August 31, 2014

As Previously

Reported

Impact of

Restatement

Note

As

Restated

Contributed surplus 1,389,898 (709,299) F 680,599
Deficit (15,328,146) 709,299  (14,618,847)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) (2,719,435) -  (2,719,435)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the year ended August 31, 2015

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Restatement

Note

As
Restated

Cash provided by (used in)
Operating activities

Net loss (2,695,018) 1,258,206 G (1,436,812)
Gain on expiry of derivative liabilities - (1,258,206)  (1,258,206)
Net cash used in operating activities (723,687) -  (723,687)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the year ended August 31, 2014

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Restatement

Note

As
Restated

Cash provided by (used in)
Operating activities

Net loss (6,115,585) 709,299 H (5,406,286)
Gain on expiry of derivative liabilities - (709,299)  (709,299)
Net cash used in operating activities (188,911) -  (188,911)

Notes
A) During the year ended August 31, 2015, 52,875 and 8,460 derivative warrants expired and $1,258,206 that had been recorded as an

increase to contributed surplus has been reallocated as a decrease in deficit on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.
B) During the year ended August 31, 2014, 17,092 derivative warrants expired and $709,299 was previously recorded as an increase to

contributed surplus has been reallocated as an decrease to deficit on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.
C) During the year ended August 31, 2015, 52,875 and 8,460 derivative warrants expired and $1,258,206 was recorded as a gain on